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Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]: 

Full Circle Communities is partnering with Alternatives for Girls (AFG), a Detroit-based 
non-profit, to provide housing and comprehensive support services for homeless or 
at-risk youth, young families, and their children. When complete, the project will 
provide 45 units of affordable and permanent supportive housing to tenants earning 
between 30 percent and 50 percent of the area median income (AMI). The mission of 
AFG is to help homeless and high-risk girls and young women avoid violence, teen 
pregnancy, and exploitation. Through AFG is to help them explore and access support, 
resources, and opportunities necessary to be safe, to grow strong, making positive 
choices in their lives. AFG currently operates temporary or fixed term housing 
interventions. However, AFG has identified a need for permanent supportive housing 
and affordable housing. The proposed development will help fulfill this need and will 
include design considerations and amenities that address the unique circumstances of 
homeless youth, particularly young women that are pregnant, or currently parenting. 
The project will not be age restricted or single gender. However, the project will 
include features and services specifically designed for the target population. 

 
Existing Conditions and Trends [24 CFR 58.40(a)]: 

According to the market study conducted for the project by Vogt Strategic Insights, 
dated December 31, 2020, the 2020 median estimated household income for the 
primary market area (PMA) is $34,137.00. Expectations of reaching 95 percent 
occupancy is within two months of opening. The PMA has experienced higher 
foreclosure and unemployment rates than the rest of the State of Michigan during 
economic downturns in the last 20 years. Owner occupied housing has decreased 
since 2010, while renter occupied housing has remained consistent within the PMA. 
The PMA is expected to support the proposed addition of 45-unit apartment building. 

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]: 
The project site a 1.02 acre vacant lot is located at 16711 Burt Road, Detroit, Michigan 48219. The project 
involves acquisition and new construction a three-story ell building form structure providing 45 units of 
affordable housing for homeless at-risk youth, young families and their children. The first floor of the 
proposed building is to contain the daycare, community room, offices, activity room on half of the floor, 
while the other half consists of housing. The second and third floors will consist entirely of housing. On each 
floor there will be a mix of one-bedroom and two-bedroom apartment units. The project will include an on-
site office for a full-time manager, community amenity spaces, and space dedicated to supportive service 
delivery to tenants (including an office to a case management, group therapy rooms, and healthcare-
orientated space). Experienced services staff will develop individualized service plans for participants and 
provide coordination or referrals, education and career readiness programming, child and parent support, 
arts programming, and employment resources. The project will also include an approximately 3,200 square 
foot childcare center with an outdoor play space, which will be accessible to the project's tenants and 
members of the public. The project site will have security cameras and controlled access via a fob system, to 
provide security on the site when completed.   
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The current rental housing market conditions are overall healthy and indicative of 
demand for affordable housing supply such as the Subject Property. All the data 
combined with interviews of real estate professionals demonstrate an ongoing need 
for affordable housing over the foreseeable term. 

 
Maps, photographs, and other documentation of project location and description: 

 
Determination: 

✓ Finding of No Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(1); 40 CFR 1508.13] The 
project will not result in a significant impact on the quality of human 
environment 

 Finding of Significant Impact 
 

Approval Documents: 
Signature Page - Alternatives For Girls.pdf 
 

7015.15 certified by Certifying Officer 
on: 

 

 

7015.16 certified by Authorizing Officer 
on: 

 

 

 
Funding Information  
 

 

Estimated Total HUD Funded, 
Assisted or Insured Amount:  
 

$800,000.00 

 

Estimated Total Project Cost [24 CFR 58.2 (a) 
(5)]: 

$25,297,466.00 

 
Compliance with 24 CFR §50.4, §58.5 and §58.6 Laws and Authorities 
 

Grant / Project 
Identification 
Number 

HUD Program  Program Name 

B20MW260006 
Community Planning and 
Development (CPD) 

Community Development Block Grant CARES 
Act (CDBG-CV) 

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011426152
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Compliance Factors:  
Statutes, Executive Orders, and 
Regulations listed at 24 CFR §50.4, 
§58.5, and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance steps 

or mitigation 
required? 

Compliance determination 
(See Appendix A for source 

determinations) 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR §50.4 & § 58.6 

Airport Hazards 
Clear Zones and Accident Potential 
Zones; 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

  Yes     No The property is not located in a FAA-
designated Airport Clear Zone and 
Accident Potential Zone. Coleman A. 
Young International Airport (DET) is 
approximately 11.78 miles and Detroit 
Metropolitan Wayne County Airport is 
13.14 miles from the property 
(Attachment A). 

Coastal Barrier Resources Act  
Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as 
amended by the Coastal Barrier 
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 USC 
3501] 

  Yes     No The property is not located in the 
Coastal Barrier Resource Area in Wayne 
County. No coastal barriers will be 
impacted by the proposed project 
(Attachment B). 

Flood Insurance 
Flood Disaster Protection Act of 
1973 and National Flood Insurance 
Reform Act of 1994 [42 USC 4001-
4128 and 42 USC 5154a] 

  Yes     No According to the FEMA FIRMette Map 
26163C0100E, effective February 2, 
2012, the property is located in Zone X. 
Zome X represents minimal risk outside 
the 1-percent and 2-percent-annual-
chance floodplains. Therefore, flood 
insurance is not required (Attachment 
C). 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR §50.4 & § 58.5 

Air Quality 
Clean Air Act, as amended, 
particularly section 176(c) & (d); 40 
CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 

  Yes     No The entire State of Michigan is 
designated as "attainment" for carbon 
monoxide, nitrogen dioxide, sulfur 
dioxide, PM10, and lead except  for 
small locations in Wayne and Saint Clair 
Counties with sulfur dioxide non-
attainment areas and portions of the 
state are in nonattainment  for ozone. 
Wayne County is a non-attainment 
county for ozone. The project was 
submitted to the Department of the 
Environment, Great Lakes & Energy 
(EGLE) Air Quality Division. A response 
was received from EGLE on November 
18, 2021 indicating that the project is in 
conformance with the state 
implementation plan and does not 
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require a detailed conformity analysis 
(Attachment D). 

Coastal Zone Management Act 
Coastal Zone Management Act, 
sections 307(c) & (d) 

  Yes     No This project does not involve any 
property or parcel located within the 
Coastal Zone Management Area for 
Wayne County. This project does not 
require formal consultation with the 
State of Michigan Coastal Zone 
Management Program (Attachment E). 

Contamination and Toxic 
Substances 
24 CFR 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2)] 

  Yes     No A Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) was completed on 
September 16, 2020 for the site. The 
Phase I ESA did not identify any 
Recognized Environmental Conditions 
(REC's) in association with the property 
or any adjacent sites. The property is 
currently vacant land; therefore, 
asbestos and lead surveys are not 
required. The property is located in 
Wayne County, which is within Zone 3 
of the EPA Radon Map for risk of indoor 
radon levels; Zone 3 is low potential risk 
for indoor radon levels. Therefore, the 
project is in compliance with HUD 24 
CFR Part 58.5(i)(2) for Contamination 
and Toxic Substances (Attachment F). 

Endangered Species Act 
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 
particularly section 7; 50 CFR Part 
402 

  Yes     No This property does not contain any 
threatened animals or vegetation. The 
project area is in an established 
residential and commercial corridor and 
is not likely to contain any critical 
habitats. Therefore, this project will not 
likely affect a listed or proposed 
endangered or threatened species. 
Consultation with the U.S. Fish and 
Wildlife Service or the State of Michigan 
Department of Natural Resources is not 
required (Attachment G). 

Explosive and Flammable Hazards 
Above-Ground Tanks)[24 CFR Part 
51 Subpart C 

  Yes     No The project is located at an Acceptable 
Separation Distance (ASD) from any 
above-ground explosive or flammable 
fuels or chemicals containers according 
to 24 CFR 51C. A one-mile radius around 
the Property was searched for ASTs 
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containing hazardous materials and 
none were found (Attachment H). 

Farmlands Protection 
Farmland Protection Policy Act of 
1981, particularly sections 1504(b) 
and 1541; 7 CFR Part 658 

  Yes     No This project does not include any prime 
or unique farmland. The property is 
located within an ''urbanized area'' and, 
therefore, are not subject to the 
statutory or regulatory requirements 
identified above, per 7 CFR 658.2(a) 
(Attachment I). 

Floodplain Management 
Executive Order 11988, particularly 
section 2(a); 24 CFR Part 55 

  Yes     No The property is in FEMA Flood Map 
Panel 26163C0100E, effective February 
2, 2012, not printed for the City of 
Detroit. The property is located in zone 
X, which represents minimal risk outside 
the 1- percent and 2-percent-annual-
chance floodplains. Floodplain 
management is not required 
(Attachment C). 

Historic Preservation 
National Historic Preservation Act of 
1966, particularly sections 106 and 
110; 36 CFR Part 800 

  Yes     No Due to the ground disturbing nature of 
new construction, the project was 
submitted to the City of Detroit for 
review, as per the programmatic 
agreement between the City of Detroit 
and the State Historic Preservation 
Office (SHPO). The City has determined 
that no historic properties will be 
affected by the proposed project. 
Additionally, a technical archaeology 
report was completed. A letter from the 
SHPO's archaeologist stated he 
reviewed the archaeology report and 
concurred with the condition below for 
the project. The condition is as follows:    
Although no archaeological sites were 
found on file, during ground disturbing 
activities, if artifacts or bones are 
discovered, work will be halted, and the 
Preservation Specialist will be contacted 
immediately for further guidance on 
how to proceed (Attachment J). 

Noise Abatement and Control 
Noise Control Act of 1972, as 
amended by the Quiet Communities 
Act of 1978; 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart 
B 

  Yes     No The property is near Grand River 
Avenue (M-5) and West McNichols, 
which are considered a busy road due to 
its size and traffic volume. The site is 
also within proximity of two airports. 
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Coleman A. Young International Airport 
(DET) is approximately 11.8 miles 
distant and is within 15 miles (the 
MSHDA/HUD civil airport distance 
criterion) of the development. Based on 
the Noise Contour Map for the airport, 
the site is not within a distance of 
concern. Detroit Metropolitan Airport 
(DTW) is approximately 13 miles distant 
and is within 15 miles (the MSHDA/HUD 
civil airport distance criterion) of the 
development. No railroads are within 
3,000 feet of the site. Using the HUD 
DNL calculator, the noise level was 
calculated to be 65 dB and is within the 
acceptable range (Attachment K). 

Sole Source Aquifers 
Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as 
amended, particularly section 
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149 

  Yes     No There are no sole source aquifers 
located in Detroit or Wayne County, 
Michigan (Attachment L). 

Wetlands Protection 
Executive Order 11990, particularly 
sections 2 and 5 

  Yes     No No wetlands are present on the 
property according to the National 
Wetlands Inventory Map (Attachment 
M). 

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act 
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968, 
particularly section 7(b) and (c) 

  Yes     No Wayne County does not have any Wild 
and Scenic Rivers. There are no 
Michigan Natural Rivers in Wayne 
County. Therefore, this project will not 
impact any wild & scenic rivers 
(Attachment N). 

HUD HOUSING ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS 

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE 

Environmental Justice 
Executive Order 12898 

  Yes     No This project entails new construction of 
an apartment building consisting of 45 
units and a childcare center with an 
outdoor play area for low income 
residents. The project will create more 
affordable housing to the City of 
Detroit. The project will not have a 
disproportionately high adverse effect 
on human health or environment of 
minority populations and/or low-
income populations (Attachment O). 
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Environmental Assessment Factors [24 CFR 58.40; Ref. 40 CFR 1508.8 &1508.27]  
 
Impact Codes: An impact code from the following list has been used to make the determination 
of impact for each factor.  
(1)   Minor beneficial impact 
(2)   No impact anticipated  
(3)  Minor Adverse Impact – May require mitigation  
(4)  Significant or potentially significant impact requiring avoidance or modification which may 
require an Environmental Impact Statement.  
 

Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation Mitigation 

LAND DEVELOPMENT 
Conformance with Plans / 
Compatible Land Use and 
Zoning / Scale and Urban 
Design 

2 The project is in line with the existing 
zoning and compatible with the 
surrounding neighborhood which is a 
combination of single family dwellings, 
multi-family buildings, and commercial 
structures. The project is expected to 
conform to R5 Medium Density 
Residential zoning. The project is not 
anticipated to have any significant 
impact on the surrounding urban 
environment, and it will be compatible 
with surrounding land uses. The 
surrounding land is zoned multi-family, 
single-family and commercial. 

  

Conformance with Plans / 
Compatible Land Use and 
Zoning / Scale and Urban 
Design 

2 The project is in line with the existing 
zoning and compatible with the 
surrounding neighborhood which is a 
combination of single family dwellings, 
multi-family buildings, and commercial 
structures. The project is expected to 
conform to R5 Medium Density 
Residential zoning. The project is not 
anticipated to have any significant 
impact on the surrounding urban 
environment, and it will be compatible 
with surrounding land uses. The 
surrounding land is zoned multi-family, 
single-family and commercial. 

  

Soil Suitability / Slope/ 
Erosion / Drainage and 
Storm Water Runoff 

2 According to the web soil survey, there 
soil is described as 99.7 percent 
consisting of Urban Land-Fortress 
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation Mitigation 

LAND DEVELOPMENT 
family complex 0-4 percent slope and 
0.3 percent Kibbie-Urban land-Colwood 
Complex, sandy substratum, 0-4 
percent slopes. This type of soil should 
be suitable for site redevelopment 
(Attachment I). According to the Royal 
Oak Quadrangle 7.5-minute 
Topographic map, the site falls into the 
631 feet contour. The topography of 
the regional area declines to the 
southeast. The property is relatively flat 
and no drainage or slope issues are 
anticipated. There was no visual 
evidence of slides or slumps on the 
property (Attachment 0). The project is 
not located near an erosion sensitive 
area and will not create slopes. The 
proposed grading work at the site will 
allow for very little erosion. The project 
will be connected to the municipal 
storm sewer service. Service already 
exists for the property. The Detroit 
Water and Sewage Department 
provides service to the project area. 

Soil Suitability / Slope/ 
Erosion / Drainage and 
Storm Water Runoff 

2 According to the web soil survey, there 
soil is described as 99.7 percent 
consisting of Urban Land-Fortress 
family complex 0-4 percent slope and 
0.3 percent Kibbie-Urban land-Colwood 
Complex, sandy substratum, 0-4 
percent slopes. This type of soil should 
be suitable for site redevelopment 
(Attachment I). According to the Royal 
Oak Quadrangle 7.5-minute 
Topographic map, the site falls into the 
631 feet contour. The topography of 
the regional area declines to the 
southeast. The property is relatively flat 
and no drainage or slope issues are 
anticipated. There was no visual 
evidence of slides or slumps on the 
property (Attachment 0). The project is 
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation Mitigation 

LAND DEVELOPMENT 
not located near an erosion sensitive 
area and will not create slopes. The 
proposed grading work at the site will 
allow for very little erosion. The project 
will be connected to the municipal 
storm sewer service. Service already 
exists for the property. The Detroit 
Water and Sewage Department 
provides service to the project area. 

Hazards and Nuisances 
including Site Safety and 
Site-Generated Noise 

2 The project is not adversely affected by 
on-site or off-site hazards or nuisances. 
There will be adequate on-site parking 
for residents, and lighting. The property 
will also have security cameras 
monitoring walkways and parking areas 
and a key fob entry system. 

  

Hazards and Nuisances 
including Site Safety and 
Site-Generated Noise 

2 The project is not adversely affected by 
on-site or off-site hazards or nuisances. 
There will be adequate on-site parking 
for residents, and lighting. The property 
will also have security cameras 
monitoring walkways and parking areas 
and a key fob entry system. 

  

Energy 
Consumption/Energy 
Efficiency 

2 The area is already served by electrical 
and gas utilities provided by DTE 
Energy. There are currently no electric 
services provided to the project site. 

  

Energy 
Consumption/Energy 
Efficiency 

2 The area is already served by electrical 
and gas utilities provided by DTE 
Energy. There are currently no electric 
services provided to the project site. 

  

SOCIOECONOMIC 
Employment and Income 
Patterns 

1 There will be a temporary increase in 
jobs related to the  construction of the 
project. Other than construction related 
changes, the project will not result in a 
change to employment and income 
patterns in the area. There will be a full-
time property manager position. The 
project could be beneficial to local 
businesses because there will be an 
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation Mitigation 

LAND DEVELOPMENT 
increase in households requiring goods 
and services. 

Employment and Income 
Patterns 

1 There will be a temporary increase in 
jobs related to the  construction of the 
project. Other than construction related 
changes, the project will not result in a 
change to employment and income 
patterns in the area. There will be a full-
time property manager position. The 
project could be beneficial to local 
businesses because there will be an 
increase in households requiring goods 
and services. 

  

Demographic Character 
Changes / Displacement 

2 The project will not change the 
demographics of the general area. It 
will provide much needed affordable 
housing and supportive housing to 
residents of the area. The project 
involves new construction on a vacant 
lot and new construction of a three-
story building. No displacement will 
occur. 

  

Demographic Character 
Changes / Displacement 

2 The project will not change the 
demographics of the general area. It 
will provide much needed affordable 
housing and supportive housing to 
residents of the area. The project 
involves new construction on a vacant 
lot and new construction of a three-
story building. No displacement will 
occur. 

  

COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND SERVICES 
Educational and Cultural 
Facilities (Access and 
Capacity) 

2 The area is served by the Detroit Public 
Schools Community District. Children 
and high-risk teenagers are expected to 
reside at the project site, which may 
increase school enrollment in the area. 
The approximate distance to the 
following schools from the Subject 
Property are as follows:  * Cooke STEM 
Academy - 1.13 Miles  * Ralph W. 
Emerson Elementary-Middle School - 
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation Mitigation 

LAND DEVELOPMENT 
1.05 Miles  * Wayne County Community 
College Northwest Campus - 1.40 Miles  
* Old Redford Academy High School - 
1.55 Miles  This project is not expected 
to have a major impact on school 
capacity in the area 

Educational and Cultural 
Facilities (Access and 
Capacity) 

2 The area is served by the Detroit Public 
Schools Community District. Children 
and high-risk teenagers are expected to 
reside at the project site, which may 
increase school enrollment in the area. 
The approximate distance to the 
following schools from the Subject 
Property are as follows:  * Cooke STEM 
Academy - 1.13 Miles  * Ralph W. 
Emerson Elementary-Middle School - 
1.05 Miles  * Wayne County Community 
College Northwest Campus - 1.40 Miles  
* Old Redford Academy High School - 
1.55 Miles  This project is not expected 
to have a major impact on school 
capacity in the area 

  

Commercial Facilities 
(Access and Proximity) 

2 The project area has a commercial 
corridor on Grand River Avenue and 
McNichols Road, both to the north, 
within walking distance of less than one 
block. No commercial facilities will be 
negatively impacted by this project. 

  

Commercial Facilities 
(Access and Proximity) 

2 The project area has a commercial 
corridor on Grand River Avenue and 
McNichols Road, both to the north, 
within walking distance of less than one 
block. No commercial facilities will be 
negatively impacted by this project. 

  

Health Care / Social 
Services (Access and 
Capacity) 

1 The project area is served by a full 
range of health care  professionals. 
Henry Ford Medical Center - Detroit 
Northwest is 1.75 miles away, Detroit 
Medical Center Sinai Grace Hospital is 
3.27 miles away, and Ascension 
Providence Hospital is 3.70 miles away 
from the project site. No health care 
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation Mitigation 

LAND DEVELOPMENT 
services will be negatively impacted by 
this project. No social services will be 
negatively impacted by the project 
activities. There is not likely to be an 
increase in the demand for social 
services because of the project 
activities. Social services provided at 
the project site are expected to be 
through a private non-profit. There will 
be an on-site childcare center. 
Additional affordable housing is 
expected to help fill the demand for 
affordable housing in the area. 

Solid Waste Disposal and 
Recycling (Feasibility and 
Capacity) 

2 Solid waste disposal will be taken care 
of via a professional service under 
contract. There is currently no solid 
waste disposal provided to the project 
site. 

  

Waste Water and 
Sanitary Sewers 
(Feasibility and Capacity) 

2 The project will be connected to the 
municipal sanitary sewer service. The 
Detroit Water and Sewage Department 
provides service to the project area. 

  

Water Supply (Feasibility 
and Capacity) 

2 The project will be connected to the 
municipal water service. The Detroit 
Water and Sewage Department 
provides service to the project area. 

  

Public Safety  - Police, 
Fire and Emergency 
Medical 

2 The Detroit Police Department covers 
the city with the Eighth Precinct 
covering the project location. The 
precinct offices are located at 21555 
West McNichols Road, is 1,819 feet 
away from the property. No police 
services will be negatively impacted by 
the proposed project. 

  

Parks, Open Space and 
Recreation (Access and 
Capacity) 

2 The proposed project is located near 
open spaces including parks.  Within 
approximately a half-mile of the 
property there is James T. Hope 
Playfield Park, Eliza Howard Park, 
Stoepel Park, and North Rosedale Park. 
Additionally, Glenhurst Golf Course is 
2.09 miles away from the Subject 
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation Mitigation 

LAND DEVELOPMENT 
Property, in neighboring City of 
Redford. No open spaces will be 
negatively impacted by the proposed 
project. The project is in the Miller 
Grove neighborhood of Detroit where 
there are many options for recreation 
available. The project is located within a 
few miles of Crowell Community 
Center, the Redford branch of the 
Detroit Public Library, and the Redford 
Theatre. Additionally, Glenhurst Golf 
Course is 2.09 miles away from the 
Subject Property, in neighboring City of 
Redford. No recreation facilities will be 
negatively impacted by the proposed 
project. 

Transportation and 
Accessibility (Access and 
Capacity) 

2 Bus service in the city is provided by the 
Detroit Department of Transportation. 
The nearest bus stop is on Grand River 
Avenue and Trinity Street just north of 
the project area with the nearest bus 
stop being 57.74 feet away from the 
Subject Property. The nearest bus stop 
on McNichols Road is 765 feet away 
from the Subject Property. There are 
also several other bus stops along 
Grand River Avenue and McNichols 
Road. The City of Detroit is divided by a 
number of main expressways that also 
provide access to the rest of the state. 
The nearest major roadways near the 
project area are Grand River Avenue 
(M-5), the Telegraph Road (US-24), 
Eight Mile Road (M-102), and I-96 
Expressway. 

  

NATURAL FEATURES 
Unique Natural Features 
/Water Resources 

2 The project location does not contain 
any unique natural features or 
agricultural lands. The City of Detroit is 
an urban city with few unique natural 
features or agricultural lands. 
Groundwater will not be affected by the 
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation Mitigation 

LAND DEVELOPMENT 
proposed construction  project. The city 
provides municipal water service to the 
project area. There are no sole source 
aquifers in the State of Michigan 
(Attachment L). The Michigan EGLE 
provides information regarding source 
waters for different areas in the state, 
according to this map Detroit's source 
water is likely from the Great Lakes 
connecting channels. No water 
resources will be impacted by the 
proposed project. 

Vegetation / Wildlife 
(Introduction, 
Modification, Removal, 
Disruption, etc.) 

2 No vegetation or wildlife is expected to 
be adversely impacted by the proposed 
project. 

  

Other Factors   None.   
 

Supporting documentation 
 
Additional Studies Performed: 

 
 
 

Field Inspection [Optional]: Date and completed 
by: 

 

    
 
 
List of Sources, Agencies and Persons Consulted [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]: 

Washington Square, Lansing MI 48913, 517-243-9513.  2. Federal Emergency 
Management Agency-Map Service for Flood Rate Insurance Maps  
https://msc.fema.gov/webapp/wcs/stores/servlet/FemaWelcomeView?storeId=1000
1&catalogId=  10001&langId=-1.  3. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, National Wetlands 
Inventory, Wetlands Mapper;  http://www.fws.gov/wetlands/data/mapper.html.  4. 
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, Endangered Species, Michigan County Distribution of 
Federally-  Listed Threatened, Endangered, Proposed, and Candidate Species,  
http://www.fws.gov/midwest/endangered/lists/michigan-cty.html.  5. Michigan 
Department of Environmental Quality, Michigan Coastal Zone Boundary Maps,  
http://www.michigan.gov/deq/0,4561,7-135-3313_3677_3696-90802--,00.html.  6. 
Michigan Department of Environmental Quality, Air Quality Division,  
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http://www.michigan.gov/deq/0,1607,7-135-3310_30151_31129---,00.html.  7. US 
EPA Map of Radon Zones, Kent County, Michigan,  
http://www.epa.gov/radon/states/michigan.html.  8. Tiffany Ciavattone, Preservation 
Specialist, City of Detroit, 2 Woodward Ave., Detroit, Michigan  48226, 313-628-0044.  
9. Lindsey Haines, Representative of Full Circle Communities, Inc., 310 Peoria Street, 
Chicago, IL,  60607, 312-530-9610.  10. City of Detroit, Michigan. Zoning Map, Section 
74.  https://detroitmi.gov/sites/detroitmi.localhost/files/2019-03/zmap74.pdf. 

 
 

 
List of Permits Obtained:  

 
 
Public Outreach [24 CFR 58.43]: 

All historical, local and federal contacts on City of Detroit 2022 Interest Parties List 
were sent a copy of the Notice of Intent to Request for Release of Funds to use HUD 
funding for the project and were asked to comment on the project. 

 
 
Cumulative Impact Analysis [24 CFR 58.32]:  

 
 
Alternatives [24 CFR 58.40(e); 40 CFR 1508.9]  

No other sites were considered for this project. 
  
No Action Alternative [24 CFR 58.40(e)]  

The No Action Alternative is to not construct the new apartment building. This 
alternative is not preferred as it fails to provide additional housing to meet the need 
for affordable housing in the City of Detroit. Additionally, it leaves a large vacant lot 
that is zoned for medium residential density to remain  undeveloped. The Subject 
Property was a former apartment building before demolition, and the property has 
been vacant since. The City of Detroit is focused on redeveloping vacant lots into 
housing in residential areas. 

 
Summary of Findings and Conclusions:  

The proposed low-income housing construction will not adversely impact the City 
Detroit or  neighborhoods surrounding the site. The activity is compatible with the 
surrounding neighborhood and  zoning and will have minimal impact on existing 
resources or services in the area. The proposed project will provide more low income 
housing and housing options to the City of Detroit. 

 
Mitigation Measures and Conditions [CFR 1505.2(c)]:  
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Summarized below are all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, 
avoid or eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-
conformance with the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be 
incorporated into project contracts, development agreements and other relevant documents. 
The staff responsible for implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly 
identified in the mitigation plan.  
 

Law, 
Authority, 
or Factor 

Mitigation Measure or Condition Comments 
on 
Completed 
Measures 

Mitigation 
Plan 

Complete 

 
Project Mitigation Plan 

 
 
Supporting documentation on completed measures 
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APPENDIX A:  Related Federal Laws and Authorities 
 

 Airport Hazards 
General policy Legislation Regulation 

It is HUD’s policy to apply standards to 
prevent incompatible development 
around civil airports and military airfields.   

 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

 
1. To ensure compatible land use development, you must determine your site’s 
proximity to civil and military airports.  Is your project within 15,000 feet of a military airport 
or 2,500 feet of a civilian airport? 
 

✓ No 
 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. 
Document and upload the map showing that the site is not within the 
applicable distances to a military or civilian airport below 
 

 Yes 
 

 
 

 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

The property is not located in a FAA-designated Airport Clear Zone and Accident 
Potential Zone. Coleman A. Young International Airport (DET) is approximately 11.78 
miles and Detroit Metropolitan Wayne County Airport is 13.14 miles from the 
property (Attachment A). 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Attachment A - RCZ Map.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011319213
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Coastal Barrier Resources 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

HUD financial assistance may not be 

used for most activities in units of the 

Coastal Barrier Resources System 

(CBRS). See 16 USC 3504 for limitations 

on federal expenditures affecting the 

CBRS.   

Coastal Barrier Resources Act 

(CBRA) of 1982, as amended by 

the Coastal Barrier Improvement 

Act of 1990 (16 USC 3501)  

 

 

 
1. Is the project located in a CBRS Unit? 

✓ No 

 
Document and upload map and documentation below.  
 

 Yes 

 
 
Compliance Determination 

The property is not located in the Coastal Barrier Resource Area in Wayne County. No 
coastal barriers will be impacted by the proposed project (Attachment B). 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Attachment B - Coastal Barrier Map.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011319261
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Flood Insurance 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

Certain types of federal financial assistance may not be 

used in floodplains unless the community participates 

in National Flood Insurance Program and flood 

insurance is both obtained and maintained. 

Flood Disaster 

Protection Act of 1973 

as amended (42 USC 

4001-4128) 

24 CFR 50.4(b)(1) 

and 24 CFR 58.6(a) 

and (b); 24 CFR 

55.1(b). 

 
 
1. Does this project involve financial assistance for construction, rehabilitation, or 
acquisition of a mobile home, building, or insurable personal property? 
 

 No. This project does not require flood insurance or is excepted from flood 
insurance.  

 

✓ Yes 

 
2. Upload a FEMA/FIRM map showing the site here:  

 
Attachment C - FIRMette Map.pdf 
 

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA 

Map Service Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood Insurance Rate 

Maps (FIRMs).  For projects in areas not mapped by FEMA, use the best available 

information to determine floodplain information.  Include documentation, including a 

discussion of why this is the best available information for the site. Provide FEMA/FIRM 

floodplain zone designation, panel number, and date within your documentation. 

 
Is the structure, part of the structure, or insurable property located in a FEMA-
designated Special Flood Hazard Area?    
 

✓ No 

 
   Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.  

 

 Yes 

 
 
4. While flood insurance is not mandatory for this project, HUD strongly recommends 
that all insurable structures maintain flood insurance under the National Flood Insurance 
Program (NFIP).  Will flood insurance be required as a mitigation measure or condition? 
 

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011319280
http://www.msc.fema.gov/
http://www.msc.fema.gov/
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 Yes 

✓ No 

 

 

 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

According to the FEMA FIRMette Map 26163C0100E, effective February 2, 2012, the 
property is located in Zone X. Zome X represents minimal risk outside the 1-percent 
and 2-percent-annual-chance floodplains. Therefore, flood insurance is not required 
(Attachment C). 

 
Supporting documentation  
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  
 

 Yes 

✓ No 
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Air Quality 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

The Clean Air Act is administered 

by the U.S. Environmental 

Protection Agency (EPA), which 

sets national standards on 

ambient pollutants. In addition, 

the Clean Air Act is administered 

by States, which must develop 

State Implementation Plans (SIPs) 

to regulate their state air quality. 

Projects funded by HUD must 

demonstrate that they conform 

to the appropriate SIP.   

Clean Air Act (42 USC 7401 et 

seq.) as amended particularly 

Section 176(c) and (d) (42 USC 

7506(c) and (d)) 

40 CFR Parts 6, 51 

and 93 

 
1. Does your project include new construction or conversion of land use facilitating the 
development of public, commercial, or industrial facilities OR five or more dwelling units? 
 

✓ Yes 

 No 
 
Air Quality Attainment Status of Project’s County or Air Quality Management District  

 

2. Is your project’s air quality management district or county in non-attainment or 

maintenance status for any criteria pollutants? 

 

 No, project’s county or air quality management district is in attainment status for 
all criteria pollutants.  

 
✓ Yes, project’s management district or county is in non-attainment or 

maintenance status for the following criteria pollutants (check all that apply):  
 
 

 Carbon Monoxide  

 Lead 

 Nitrogen dioxide 

 Sulfur dioxide 
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✓ Ozone 

 Particulate Matter, <2.5 microns 

 Particulate Matter, <10 microns 

 

 
3. What are the de minimis emissions levels (40 CFR 93.153) or screening levels for the 
non-attainment or maintenance level pollutants indicated above 
 

   
Ozone 100.00 ppb (parts per million) 

 

 

 
4. Determine the estimated emissions levels of your project. Will your project exceed 
any of the de minimis or threshold emissions levels of non-attainment and maintenance level 
pollutants or exceed the screening levels established by the state or air quality management 
district? 

✓ No, the project will not exceed de minimis or threshold emissions levels or 
screening levels.  

 
Enter the estimate emission levels: 

   
Ozone   ppb (parts per million) 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.  

 

 Yes, the project exceeds de minimis emissions levels or screening levels. 

 
 

 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

The entire State of Michigan is designated as "attainment" for carbon monoxide, 
nitrogen dioxide, sulfur dioxide, PM10, and lead except  for small locations in Wayne 
and Saint Clair Counties with sulfur dioxide non-attainment areas and portions of the 
state are in nonattainment  for ozone. Wayne County is a non-attainment county for 
ozone. The project was submitted to the Department of the Environment, Great Lakes 

Provide your source used to determine levels here:  
The source used to determine the level of ozone is the EPA's National Ambient Air Quality 
Standards table. Since the project is outside of the ozone transport region, the project is in the 
"other" category.  
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& Energy (EGLE) Air Quality Division. A response was received from EGLE on 
November 18, 2021 indicating that the project is in conformance with the state 
implementation plan and does not require a detailed conformity analysis (Attachment 
D). 

 
Supporting documentation  

Attachment D - Air Quality Maps.pdf 

Attachment D - Air Quality EGLE Letter.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011319301
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011319300
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Coastal Zone Management Act  
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

Federal assistance to applicant 

agencies for activities affecting 

any coastal use or resource is 

granted only when such 

activities are consistent with 

federally approved State 

Coastal Zone Management Act 

Plans.   

Coastal Zone Management 

Act (16 USC 1451-1464), 

particularly section 307(c) 

and (d) (16 USC 1456(c) and 

(d)) 

15 CFR Part 930 

 

 
 
1. Is the project located in, or does it affect, a Coastal Zone as defined in your state 
Coastal Management Plan? 
 

 Yes 

✓ No 
 

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document 
and upload all documents used to make your determination below. 

 
 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

This project does not involve any property or parcel located within the Coastal Zone 
Management Area for Wayne County. This project does not require formal 
consultation with the State of Michigan Coastal Zone Management Program 
(Attachment E). 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Attachment E - Coastal Zone Map.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011319310
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Contamination and Toxic Substances 
General requirements Legislation Regulations 

It is HUD policy that all properties that are being 

proposed for use in HUD programs be free of 

hazardous materials, contamination, toxic 

chemicals and gases, and radioactive 

substances, where a hazard could affect the 

health and safety of the occupants or conflict 

with the intended utilization of the property. 

 24 CFR 58.5(i)(2) 

24 CFR 50.3(i) 

 

 
1. How was site contamination evaluated? Select all that apply. Document and upload 
documentation and reports and evaluation explanation of site contamination below. 
 

✓ American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) 

 ASTM Phase II ESA 
 Remediation or clean-up plan 
 ASTM Vapor Encroachment Screening 
 None of the Above 

 
2. Were any on-site or nearby toxic, hazardous, or radioactive substances found that 
could affect the health and safety of project occupants or conflict with the intended use of the 
property?  (Were any recognized environmental conditions or RECs identified in a Phase I ESA 
and confirmed in a Phase II ESA?) 
 

✓ No 

 
Explain: 

No REC's were identified in the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment; 
therefore, no further due diligence work is required. 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. 
 

 Yes 

 
 

 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was completed on September 16, 2020 
for the site. The Phase I ESA did not identify any Recognized Environmental Conditions 
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(REC's) in association with the property or any adjacent sites. The property is currently 
vacant land; therefore, asbestos and lead surveys are not required. The property is 
located in Wayne County, which is within Zone 3 of the EPA Radon Map for risk of 
indoor radon levels; Zone 3 is low potential risk for indoor radon levels. Therefore, the 
project is in compliance with HUD 24 CFR Part 58.5(i)(2) for Contamination and Toxic 
Substances (Attachment F). 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Attachment F - Radon Maps.pdf 

Attachment F - Phase I ESA.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 
 
 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011319330
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011319329
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Endangered Species  
General requirements ESA Legislation Regulations 

Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) 

mandates that federal agencies ensure that 

actions that they authorize, fund, or carry out 

shall not jeopardize the continued existence of 

federally listed plants and animals or result in 

the adverse modification or destruction of 

designated critical habitat. Where their actions 

may affect resources protected by the ESA, 

agencies must consult with the Fish and Wildlife 

Service and/or the National Marine Fisheries 

Service (“FWS” and “NMFS” or “the Services”).  

The Endangered 

Species Act of 1973 

(16 U.S.C. 1531 et 

seq.); particularly 

section 7 (16 USC 

1536). 

50 CFR Part 

402 

 
1. Does the project involve any activities that have the potential to affect specifies or 
habitats?  
 

 No, the project will have No Effect due to the nature of the activities involved in the 
project.  
 

 No, the project will have No Effect based on a letter of understanding, 
memorandum of agreement, programmatic agreement, or checklist provided by 
local HUD office 

 

✓ Yes, the activities involved in the project have the potential to affect species 
and/or habitats. 

 
2. Are federally listed species or designated critical habitats present in the action area?  
 

 No, the project will have No Effect due to the absence of federally listed species 
and designated critical habitat 

 

✓ Yes, there are federally listed species or designated critical habitats present in the 
action area.   

 
 
3. What effects, if any, will your project have on federally listed species or designated 
critical habitat? 
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✓ No Effect: Based on the specifics of both the project and any federally listed 
species in the action area, you have determined that the project will have 
absolutely no effect on listed species or critical habitat. in the action area.  

 
 
Document and upload all documents used to make your determination below. 
Documentation should include a species list and explanation of your conclusion, 
and may require maps, photographs, and surveys as appropriate 

 

 May Affect, Not Likely to Adversely Affect:  Any effects that the project may have 
on federally listed species or critical habitats would be beneficial, discountable, or 
insignificant. 

 Likely to Adversely Affect: The project may have negative effects on one or more 
listed species or critical habitat. 

 
 
 
 
6. For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts 
must be mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to mitigate 
for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation. This information will be 
automatically included in the Mitigation summary for the environmental review. If negative 
effects cannot be mitigated, cancel the project using the button at the bottom of this screen. 
 

 Mitigation as follows will be implemented:   
 

✓ No mitigation is necessary.    
 
Explain why mitigation will not be made here:  
 
 

 
 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

The site is vacant land located in the highly urbanized area 
away from any bodies of water. Therefore, this project will 
have no effect on listed or threatened species. 
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This property does not contain any threatened animals or vegetation. The project 
area is in an established residential and commercial corridor and is not likely to 
contain any critical habitats. Therefore, this project will not likely affect a listed or 
proposed endangered or threatened species. Consultation with the U.S. Fish and 
Wildlife Service or the State of Michigan Department of Natural Resources is not 
required (Attachment G). 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Attachment G - Endangered Species Review.pdf 

Attachment G - Endangered Species List.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011367826
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011367824
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Explosive and Flammable Hazards 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

HUD-assisted projects must meet 

Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) 

requirements to protect them from 

explosive and flammable hazards. 

N/A 24 CFR Part 51 

Subpart C 

 
1. Is the proposed HUD-assisted project itself the development of a hazardous facility (a 
facility that mainly stores, handles or processes flammable or combustible chemicals such as 
bulk fuel storage facilities and refineries)? 
 

✓ No 

 Yes 
 
2. Does this project include any of the following activities:  development, construction, 
rehabilitation that will increase residential densities, or conversion? 
 
 

 No 

 

✓ Yes 

 
 
 
3. Within 1 mile of the project site, are there any current or planned stationary 
aboveground storage containers that are covered by 24 CFR 51C?  Containers that are NOT 
covered under the regulation include: 

• Containers 100 gallons or less in capacity, containing common liquid industrial 
fuels OR   

• Containers of liquified petroleum gas (LPG) or propane with a water volume 
capacity of 1,000 gallons or less that meet the requirements of the 2017 or later version of 
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Code 58. 
If all containers within the search area fit the above criteria, answer “No.”  For any other type 
of aboveground storage container within the search area that holds one of the flammable or 
explosive materials listed in Appendix I of 24 CFR part 51 subpart C, answer “Yes.” 
 

✓ No 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document 
and upload all documents used to make your determination below. 
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 Yes 

 
 
 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

The project is located at an Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) from any above-
ground explosive or flammable fuels or chemicals containers according to 24 CFR 51C. 
A one-mile radius around the Property was searched for ASTs containing hazardous 
materials and none were found (Attachment H). 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Attachment H - Explosives Map.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011368002


Alternatives-For-Girls---
Miller-Grove-Center 

Detroit, MI 900000010251273 

 

 
 08/09/2022 12:09 Page 33 of 49 

 
 

Farmlands Protection  
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

The Farmland Protection 

Policy Act (FPPA) discourages 

federal activities that would 

convert farmland to 

nonagricultural purposes. 

Farmland Protection Policy 

Act of 1981 (7 U.S.C. 4201 

et seq.) 

7 CFR Part 658 

 
1. Does your project include any activities, including new construction, acquisition of 
undeveloped land or conversion, that could convert agricultural land to a non-agricultural 
use? 
 

 Yes 

✓ No 
 

If your project includes new construction, acquisition of undeveloped land or 
conversion, explain how you determined that agricultural land would not be 
converted: 
 

The project is located in the City of Detroit. There are no farmlands in 
the City of Detroit. 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document 
and upload all documents used to make your determination below. 

 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

This project does not include any prime or unique farmland. The property is located 
within an ''urbanized area'' and, therefore, are not subject to the statutory or 
regulatory requirements identified above, per 7 CFR 658.2(a) (Attachment I). 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Attachment I - Soil Report and Farmland Map.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

http://www.access.gpo.gov/nara/cfr/waisidx_11/7cfr658_11.html
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011368010


Alternatives-For-Girls---
Miller-Grove-Center 

Detroit, MI 900000010251273 

 

 
 08/09/2022 12:09 Page 34 of 49 

 
 

Floodplain Management 
General Requirements Legislation Regulation 

Executive Order 11988, 

Floodplain Management, 

requires federal activities to 

avoid impacts to floodplains 

and to avoid direct and 

indirect support of floodplain 

development to the extent 

practicable. 

Executive Order 11988 24 CFR 55 

 
1. Do any of the following exemptions apply? Select the applicable citation? [only one 
selection possible] 
 

 55.12(c)(3) 
 55.12(c)(4)  
 55.12(c)(5)  
 55.12(c)(6)  
 55.12(c)(7)  
 55.12(c)(8)  
 55.12(c)(9)  
 55.12(c)(10)  
 55.12(c)(11)  
✓ None of the above   

 
2. Upload a FEMA/FIRM map showing the site here: 
 

  

Attachment C - FIRMette Map.pdf 
 
The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA 
Map Service Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood Insurance Rate 
Maps (FIRMs).  For projects in areas not mapped by FEMA, use the best available 
information to determine floodplain information.  Include documentation, including a 
discussion of why this is the best available information for the site. 
 
Does your project occur in a floodplain? 

 
 

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.  
 

 Yes 
 

✓ No 

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011319280
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Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

The property is in FEMA Flood Map Panel 26163C0100E, effective February 2, 2012, 
not printed for the City of Detroit. The property is located in zone X, which represents 
minimal risk outside the 1- percent and 2-percent-annual-chance floodplains. 
Floodplain management is not required (Attachment C). 

 
Supporting documentation  
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 
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Historic Preservation 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

Regulations under 

Section 106 of the 

National Historic 

Preservation Act 

(NHPA) require a 

consultative process 

to identify historic  

properties, assess 

project impacts on 

them, and avoid, 

minimize,  or mitigate 

adverse effects    

Section 106 of the 

National Historic 

Preservation Act  

(16 U.S.C. 470f) 

36 CFR 800 “Protection of Historic 

Properties” 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CF

R-2012-title36-vol3/pdf/CFR-2012-title36-

vol3-part800.pdf  

 
 
Threshold 
Is Section 106 review required for your project?  
  

No, because the project consists solely of activities listed as exempt in a 
Programmatic Agreement (PA ). (See the PA Database to find applicable PAs.)   
No, because the project consists solely of activities included in a No Potential to 
Cause Effects memo or other determination [36 CFR 800.3(a)(1)].  

✓ Yes, because the project includes activities with potential to cause effects (direct 
or indirect).  

 
Step 1 – Initiate Consultation 
Select all consulting parties below (check all that apply): 
 

  
 

  
 
  

Indian Tribes, including Tribal Historic Preservation Officers (THPOs) or Native 
Hawaiian Organizations (NHOs) 

 

✓ Other Consulting Parties 

 
 

 
 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CFR-2012-title36-vol3/pdf/CFR-2012-title36-vol3-part800.pdf
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CFR-2012-title36-vol3/pdf/CFR-2012-title36-vol3-part800.pdf
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CFR-2012-title36-vol3/pdf/CFR-2012-title36-vol3-part800.pdf
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Describe the process of selecting consulting parties and initiating consultation here:  
 

Under the authority of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) of 1966, as 
amended, and the Programmatic Agreement between the Michigan State Historic 
Preservation Office and the City of Detroit, Michigan as amended, dated November 9, 
2016, the City of Detroit has reviewed the above-cited project and has determined it 
to be an undertaking as defined by 36 CFR 800.16(y). Additionally, the project is 
greater than 0.5 acres; therefore, an archeology review is required. 

 
Document and upload all correspondence, notices and notes (including comments and 
objections received below). 
 
Was the Section 106 Lender Delegation Memo used for Section 106 consultation? 
  

Yes  
No 

 

 

 
 
Step 2 – Identify and Evaluate Historic Properties 

1. Define the Area of Potential Effect (APE), either by entering the address(es) or 
uploading a map depicting the APE below: 

 
In the chart below, list historic properties identified and evaluated in the APE. Every 
historic property that may be affected by the project should be included in the chart. 

 
Upload the documentation (survey forms, Register nominations, concurrence(s) and/or 
objection(s), notes, and photos) that justify your National Register Status determination 
below.   

 

Address / Location 
/ District 

National Register 
Status 

SHPO Concurrence Sensitive 
Information 

 
Additional Notes: 

 
 
 

2. Was a survey of historic buildings and/or archeological sites done as part of the 

✓  City of Detroit Preservation Specialist Completed 
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project? 
 

✓ Yes 

  Document and upload surveys and report(s) below. 
For Archeological surveys, refer to HP Fact Sheet #6, Guidance on Archeological 
Investigations in HUD Projects.   

 
Additional Notes: 

 
 
 

 
  

No 

 
Step 3 –Assess Effects of the Project on Historic Properties  
 
Only properties that are listed on or eligible for the National Register of Historic Places receive 
further consideration under Section 106.   Assess the effect(s) of the project by applying the 
Criteria of Adverse Effect. (36 CFR 800.5)]  Consider direct and indirect effects as applicable as 
per guidance on direct and indirect effects. 
 
Choose one of the findings below - No Historic Properties Affected, No Adverse Effect, or 
Adverse Effect; and seek concurrence from consulting parties.   
 

✓ No Historic Properties Affected 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and upload 
concurrence(s) or objection(s) below. 
 
         Document reason for finding:  
 
 
 
 
  

No Adverse Effect 

  
Adverse Effect 

 

✓ No historic properties present. 

 
Historic properties present, but project will have no effect upon them. 



Alternatives-For-Girls---
Miller-Grove-Center 

Detroit, MI 900000010251273 

 

 
 08/09/2022 12:09 Page 39 of 49 

 
 

 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

Due to the ground disturbing nature of new construction, the project was submitted 
to the City of Detroit for review, as per the programmatic agreement between the 
City of Detroit and the State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO). The City has 
determined that no historic properties will be affected by the proposed project. 
Additionally, a technical archaeology report was completed. A letter from the SHPO's 
archaeologist stated he reviewed the archaeology report and concurred with the 
condition below for the project. The condition is as follows:    Although no 
archaeological sites were found on file, during ground disturbing activities, if artifacts 
or bones are discovered, work will be halted, and the Preservation Specialist will be 
contacted immediately for further guidance on how to proceed (Attachment J). 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Attachment J - Section 106 Letter.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?   

Yes 

✓ No 
 

 

  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011368054
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Noise Abatement and Control  
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

HUD’s noise regulations protect 

residential properties from 

excessive noise exposure. HUD 

encourages mitigation as 

appropriate. 

Noise Control Act of 1972 

 

General Services Administration 

Federal Management Circular 

75-2: “Compatible Land Uses at 

Federal Airfields” 

Title 24 CFR 51 

Subpart B 

 
 
1. What activities does your project involve? Check all that apply: 
 

✓ New construction for residential use 

 
NOTE: HUD assistance to new construction projects is generally prohibited if 
they are located in an Unacceptable zone, and HUD discourages assistance for 
new construction projects in Normally Unacceptable zones.  See 24 CFR 
51.101(a)(3) for further details. 

 

 Rehabilitation of an existing residential property 

 

 A research demonstration project which does not result in new construction or 
reconstruction 

 An interstate land sales registration 

 Any timely emergency assistance under disaster assistance provision or 
appropriations which are provided to save lives, protect property, protect public 
health and safety, remove debris and wreckage, or assistance that has the effect of 
restoring facilities substantially as they existed prior to the disaster 

 None of the above 

 
4. Complete the Preliminary Screening to identify potential noise generators in the 
vicinity (1000’ from a major road, 3000’ from a railroad, or 15 miles from an airport).   
 
Indicate the findings of the Preliminary Screening below: 
 

 There are no noise generators found within the threshold distances above.  
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✓ Noise generators were found within the threshold distances.   

 
 
5. Complete the Preliminary Screening to identify potential noise generators in the 
 
 

✓ Acceptable:  (65 decibels or less; the ceiling may be shifted to 70 decibels in 
circumstances described in §24 CFR 51.105(a))   

 

Indicate noise level here:  
 

65 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.  Document 
and upload noise analysis, including noise level and data used to complete the 
analysis below. 

 

 Normally Unacceptable:  (Above 65 decibels but not exceeding 75 decibels; the 
floor may be shifted to 70 decibels in circumstances described in §24 CFR 
51.105(a)) 

 

 Unacceptable:  (Above 75 decibels) 

 
HUD strongly encourages conversion of noise-exposed sites to land uses compatible 
with high noise levels.  

 

Indicate noise level here:  
 

65 

 
Document and upload noise analysis, including noise level and data used to 
complete the analysis below. 
 

 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

The property is near Grand River Avenue (M-5) and West McNichols, which are 
considered a busy road due to its size and traffic volume. The site is also within 
proximity of two airports. Coleman A. Young International Airport (DET) is 
approximately 11.8 miles distant and is within 15 miles (the MSHDA/HUD civil airport 
distance criterion) of the development. Based on the Noise Contour Map for the 

 Check here to affirm that you have considered converting this property to a non-
residential use compatible with high noise levels.  
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airport, the site is not within a distance of concern. Detroit Metropolitan Airport 
(DTW) is approximately 13 miles distant and is within 15 miles (the MSHDA/HUD civil 
airport distance criterion) of the development. No railroads are within 3,000 feet of 
the site. Using the HUD DNL calculator, the noise level was calculated to be 65 dB and 
is within the acceptable range (Attachment K). 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Attachment K - Noise Assessment.pdf 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011390021
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Sole Source Aquifers  
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

The Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974 

protects drinking water systems 

which are the sole or principal 

drinking water source for an area 

and which, if contaminated, would 

create a significant hazard to public 

health. 

Safe Drinking Water 

Act of 1974 (42 U.S.C. 

201, 300f et seq., and 

21 U.S.C. 349) 

40 CFR Part 149 

 
  
1. Does the project consist solely of acquisition, leasing, or rehabilitation of an existing 
building(s)?  

  
Yes 

✓ No 

 
 
 
2. Is the project located on a sole source aquifer (SSA)? 

A sole source aquifer is defined as an aquifer that supplies at least 50 percent of the 

drinking water consumed in the area overlying the aquifer. This includes streamflow 

source areas, which are upstream areas of losing streams that flow into the recharge 

area. 

 

✓ No 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and 
upload documentation used to make your determination, such as a map of your project 
(or jurisdiction, if appropriate) in relation to the nearest SSA and its source area, below. 
  

Yes 

 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

There are no sole source aquifers located in Detroit or Wayne County, Michigan 
(Attachment L). 
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Supporting documentation  
  

Attachment L - Sole Source Aquifer Map.pdf 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?   

Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011390048
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Wetlands Protection  
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

Executive Order 11990 discourages direct or 

indirect support of new construction impacting 

wetlands wherever there is a practicable 

alternative. The Fish and Wildlife Service’s 

National Wetlands Inventory can be used as a 

primary screening tool, but observed or known 

wetlands not indicated on NWI maps must also 

be processed Off-site impacts that result in 

draining, impounding, or destroying wetlands 

must also be processed.  

Executive Order 

11990 

24 CFR 55.20 can be 

used for general 

guidance regarding 

the 8 Step Process. 

 
1. Does this project involve new construction as defined in Executive Order 11990, 
expansion of a building’s footprint, or ground disturbance? The term "new construction" shall 
include draining, dredging, channelizing, filling, diking, impounding, and related activities and 
any structures or facilities begun or authorized after the effective date of the Order 
 

 No 

✓ Yes 

2. Will the new construction or other ground disturbance impact an on- or off-site 
wetland? The term "wetlands" means those areas that are inundated by surface or ground 
water with a frequency sufficient to support, and under normal circumstances does or would 
support, a prevalence of vegetative or aquatic life that requires saturated or seasonally 
saturated soil conditions for growth and reproduction. Wetlands generally include swamps, 
marshes, bogs, and similar areas such as sloughs, potholes, wet meadows, river overflows, 
mud flats, and natural ponds. 
 
"Wetlands under E.O. 11990 include isolated and non-jurisdictional wetlands." 
 

✓ No, a wetland will not be impacted in terms of E.O. 11990’s definition of new 
construction. 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and 
upload a map or any other relevant documentation below which explains your 
determination  

 

 Yes, there is a wetland that be impacted in terms of E.O. 11990’s definition of new 
construction. 

 
Screen Summary 
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Compliance Determination 

No wetlands are present on the property according to the National Wetlands 
Inventory Map (Attachment M). 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Attachment M - Wetland Map.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011390095


Alternatives-For-Girls---
Miller-Grove-Center 

Detroit, MI 900000010251273 

 

 
 08/09/2022 12:09 Page 47 of 49 

 
 

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

The Wild and Scenic Rivers Act 

provides federal protection for 

certain free-flowing, wild, scenic 

and recreational rivers 

designated as components or 

potential components of the 

National Wild and Scenic Rivers 

System (NWSRS) from the effects 

of construction or development.  

The Wild and Scenic Rivers 

Act (16 U.S.C. 1271-1287), 

particularly section 7(b) and 

(c) (16 U.S.C. 1278(b) and (c)) 

36 CFR Part 297  

 
1. Is your project within proximity of a NWSRS river?   
 

✓ No 

 Yes, the project is in proximity of a Designated Wild and Scenic River or Study 
Wild and Scenic River. 

 Yes, the project is in proximity of a Nationwide Rivers Inventory (NRI) River. 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

Wayne County does not have any Wild and Scenic Rivers. There are no Michigan 
Natural Rivers in Wayne County. Therefore, this project will not impact any wild & 
scenic rivers (Attachment N). 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Attachment N - Wild and Scenic River Map.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 
 

  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011390103
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Environmental Justice 

General requirements Legislation Regulation 

Determine if the project 

creates adverse environmental 

impacts upon a low-income or 

minority community.  If it 

does, engage the community 

in meaningful participation 

about mitigating the impacts 

or move the project.   

Executive Order 12898  

 
HUD strongly encourages starting the Environmental Justice analysis only after all other laws 
and authorities, including Environmental Assessment factors if necessary, have been 
completed.  

 
1. Were any adverse environmental impacts identified in any other compliance review 
portion of this project’s total environmental review? 
 

 Yes 

✓ No 
 

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.  
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

This project entails new construction of an apartment building consisting of 45 units 
and a childcare center with an outdoor play area for low income residents. The 
project will create more affordable housing to the City of Detroit. The project will not 
have a disproportionately high adverse effect on human health or environment of 
minority populations and/or low-income populations (Attachment O). 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Attachment O - EJ Screen.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 
 
 

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011390114
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Information 

 
Name: Alternatives-For-Girls---Miller-Grove-Center 

 

Project Location: 16711 Burt Road, Detroit, MI 48219 
 

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]: 
The project site a 1.02 acre vacant lot is located at 16711 Burt Road, Detroit, Michigan 48219. The project 
involves acquisition and new construction a three-story ell building form structure providing 45 units of 
affordable housing for homeless at-risk youth, young families and their children. The first floor of the 
proposed building is to contain the daycare, community room, offices, activity room on half of the floor, 
while the other half consists of housing. The second and third floors will consist entirely of housing. On each 
floor there will be a mix of one-bedroom and two-bedroom apartment units. The project will include an on- 
site office for a full-time manager, community amenity spaces, and space dedicated to supportive service 
delivery to tenants (including an office to a case management, group therapy rooms, and healthcare- 
orientated space). Experienced services staff will develop individualized service plans for participants and 
provide coordination or referrals, education and career readiness programming, child and parent support, 
arts programming, and employment resources. The project will also include an approximately 3,200 square 
foot childcare center with an outdoor play space, which will be accessible to the project's tenants and 
members of the public. The project site will have security cameras and controlled access via a fob system, to 
provide security on the site when completed. 
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Mitigation Measures and Conditions [CFR 1505.2(c)]: 
Summarized below are all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid or 
eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with the 
above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into project 
contracts, development agreements and other relevant documents. The staff responsible for 
implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation plan. 

 
Law, Authority, or Factor Mitigation Measure or Condition 

 

Project Mitigation Plan 
 
 
 

Determination: 

☐ Finding of No Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(1); 40 CFR 1508.13] The project will not result 
in a significant impact on the quality of human environment 

☐ Finding of Significant Impact 

 

Preparer Signature:  Date:    

 
Name / Title/ Organization: Kim Siegel / / DETROIT 

 

Certifying Officer Signature:  Date:    
 

Name/ Title:    
 

This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the 
Responsible Entity in an Environment Review Record (ERR) for the activity / project (ref: 24 CFR Part 
58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s). 
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AFG Miller Grove Center - Project Description
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JOHN H. CHAFEE COASTAL BARRIER RESOURCES SYSTEM

MICHIGAN

L A K E
M I C H I G A N

Number of CBRS Units: 46 

 Number of System Units: 46 

  Number of Otherwise Protected Areas: 0 

Total Acres: 17,08

 Upland Acres: 3,98

 Associated Aquatic Habitat Acres: 13,09

Shoreline Miles: 66 

L A K E
H U R O N
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STATE OF MICHIGAN
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Wayne County  
Grosse Point Township, Grosse Point Woods, Grosse Point Farms 
Grosse Point, Grosse Point Park, and Detroit, T1S R14E 
Detroit, T1S R14E, T2S R13E, andT2S R12E 
River Rouge, T2S R11E 

The heavy red line is the Coastal Zone Management Boundary
The red hatched area is the Coastal Zone Management Area.
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October 12, 2021

United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Michigan Ecological Services Field Office

2651 Coolidge Road Suite 101
East Lansing, MI 48823-6360

Phone: (517) 351-2555 Fax: (517) 351-1443
http://www.fws.gov/midwest/EastLansing/

IPaC Record Locator: 193-106494607 

Subject: Consistency letter for 'AFG Miller Grove, 16711 Burt, Detroit MI' for threatened and 
endangered species that may occur in your proposed project location consistent with 
the Michigan Endangered Species Determination Key (Michigan DKey)

Dear Dianne Martin:

The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) received on October 12, 2021 your effect 
determination(s) for the 'AFG Miller Grove, 16711 Burt, Detroit MI' (the Action) using the 
Michigan DKey within the Information for Planning and Consultation (IPaC) system. The 
Service developed this system in accordance with the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (ESA) 
(87 Stat.884, as amended; 16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.).

Based on your answers and the assistance of the Service s Michigan DKey, you determined the 
proposed Action will have No Effect  on the following species.

Species Listing Status Determination
Eastern Massasauga (=rattlesnake) (Sistrurus catenatus) Threatened No effect
Eastern Prairie Fringed Orchid (Platanthera 
leucophaea)

Threatened No effect

Indiana Bat (Myotis sodalis) Endangered No effect
Northern Long-eared Bat (Myotis septentrionalis) Threatened No effect
Northern Riffleshell (Epioblasma torulosa rangiana) Endangered No effect
Piping Plover (Charadrius melodus) Endangered No effect
Red Knot (Calidris canutus rufa) Threatened No effect
 
Your agency has met consultation requirements for these species by informing the Service of the 
No Effect  determinations. Please email a copy of this letter to MIFO Dkey fws.gov for our 

record keeping (include No Effect for Project Name  in the subject line).

For non-Federal representatives: Please note that when a project requires consultation under 
section 7 of the Act, the Service must consult directly with the Federal action agency unless that 
agency formally designates a non-Federal representative (50 CFR 402.08). Non-Federal 
representatives may prepare analyses or conduct informal consultations; however, the ultimate 
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responsibility for section 7 compliance under the Act remains with the Federal agency. If the 
Federal agency concurs with your determination, the project as proposed has completed section 7 
consultation. All documents and supporting correspondence should be provided to the Federal 
agency for their records.
Please provide sufficient project details on your project homepage in IPaC (Define Project, 
Project Description) to support your conclusions.  Failure to disclose important aspects of your 
project that would influence the outcome of your effects determinations may negate your 
determinations and invalidate this letter.  If you have site-specific information that leads you to 
believe a different determination is more appropriate for your project than what the Dkey 
concludes, you can and should proceed based on the best available information.

The Service recommends that you contact the Service or re-evaluate the project in IPaC if: 1) the 
scope or location of the proposed Action is changed; 2) new information reveals that the action 
may affect listed species or designated critical habitat in a manner or to an extent not previously 
considered; 3) the Action is modified in a manner that causes effects to listed species or 
designated critical habitat; or 4) a new species is listed or critical habitat designated. If any of the 
above conditions occurs, additional consultation with the Service should take place before 
project changes are final or resources committed.

Bald and Golden Eagles:  
Bald eagles, golden eagles, and their nests are protected under the Bald and Golden Eagle 
Protection Act (54 Stat. 250, as amended, 16 U.S.C. 668a-d) (Eagle Act). The Eagle Act 
prohibits, except when authori ed by an Eagle Act permit, the taking  of bald and golden eagles 
and defines take  as pursue, shoot, shoot at, poison, wound, kill, capture, trap, collect, molest 
or disturb.  The Eagle Act s implementing regulations define disturb as to agitate or bother a 
bald or golden eagle to a degree that causes, or is likely to cause, based on the best scientific 
information available, (1) injury to an eagle, (2) a decrease in its productivity, by substantially 
interfering with normal breeding, feeding, or sheltering behavior, or (3) nest abandonment, by 
substantially interfering with normal breeding, feeding, or sheltering behavior.

If the Action may impact bald or golden eagles, additional coordination with the Service under 
the Eagle Act may be required. For more information on eagles and conducting activities in the 
vicinity of an eagle nest, please visit https://www.fws.gov/midwest/eagle/. In addition, the 
Service developed the National Bald Eagle Management Guidelines (May 2007) in order to 
assist landowners in avoiding the disturbance of bald eagles. The full Guidelines are available at 
http://www.fws.gov/midwest/eagle/pdf/NationalBaldEagleManagementGuidelines.pdf.

If you have further questions regarding potential impacts to eagles, please contact Chris 
Mensing, Chris_Mensing@fws.gov or 517-351-2555.

Wetland impacts:  
Section 404 of the Clean Water Act of 1977 (CWA) regulates the discharge of dredged or fill 
material into waters (including wetlands) of the United States. Regulations require that activities 
permitted under the CWA (including wetland permits issued by the Michigan Department of 
Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE)) not jeopardize the continued existence of 
species listed as endangered or threatened. Permits issued by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
must also consider effects to listed species pursuant to section 7 of the Endangered Species Act. 
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The Service provides comments to the agencies that may include permit conditions to help avoid 
or minimize impacts to wildlife resources including listed species. For this project, we consider 
the conservation measures you agreed to in the determination key and/or as part of your proposed 
action to be non-discretionary. If you apply for a wetland permit, these conservation measures 
should be explicitly incorporated as permit conditions. Include a copy of this letter in your 
wetland permit application to streamline the threatened and endangered species review process.
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Action Description
You provided to IPaC the following name and description for the subject Action.

1. Name

AFG Miller Grove, 16711 Burt, Detroit MI

2. Description

The following description was provided for the project 'AFG Miller Grove, 16711 Burt, Detroit 
MI':

The vacant site will be developed into a low income housing development, funded 
at least in part by MSHDA/HUD.

Approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https://www.google.com/ 
maps/@42.4118747,-83.24797007841885,14z
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1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

Qualification Interview
This determination key is intended to assist the user in the evaluating the effects of their 
actions on Federally listed species in Michigan. It does not cover other prohibited activities 
under the Endangered Species Act (e.g., for wildlife: import/export, Interstate or foreign 
commerce, possession of illegally taken wildlife, purposeful take for scientific purposes or 
to enhance the survival of a species, etc.; for plants: import/export, reduce to possession, 
malicious destruction on Federal lands, commercial sale, etc.) or other statutes. Click yes 
to acknowledge that you must consider other prohibitions of the ESA or other statutes 
outside of this determination key.
Yes
Is the action the approval of a long-term (i.e., in effect greater than 10 years) permit, plan, 
or other action?
No
Is the action being funded, authorized, or carried out by a Federal agency?
Yes
Does the action involve the installation or operation of wind turbines?
No
Does the action involve purposeful take of a listed animal?
No
Does the action involve a new communication tower?
No
Does the activity involve aerial or other large-scale application of any chemical (including 
insecticide, herbicide, etc.)?
No
Will your action permanently affect local hydrology by impacting 1/2 acre or more of 
wetland; or by increasing or decreasing groundwater or surfacewater elevations?
No
Will your action temporarily affect local hydrology by impacting 1/2 acre or more of 
wetland; or by increasing or decreasing groundwater or surfacewater elevations?
No
Will your project have any direct impacts to a stream or river (e.g., Horizontal Directional 
Drilling (HDD), hydrostatic testing, stream/road crossings, new storm-water outfall 
discharge, dams, other in-stream work, etc.)?
No
Does your project have the potential to indirectly impact the stream/river or the riparian 
zone (e.g., cut and fill, horizontal directional drilling, hydrostatic testing, construction, 
vegetation removal, discharge, etc.)?
No
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Will your action disturb the ground or existing vegetation? This includes any off road 
vehicle access, soil compaction, digging, seismic survey, directional drilling, heavy 
equipment, grading, trenching, placement of fill, pesticide application, vegetation 
management (including removal or maintenance using equipment or chemicals), 
cultivation, development, etc.
Yes
Does your action area occur entirely within an already developed area with no natural 
habitat or trees present? For the purposes of this question, "already developed areas" are 
already paved, covered by existing structures, manicured lawns, industrial sites, or 
cultivated cropland, AND do not contain trees that could be roosting habitat. Be aware that 
listed species may occur in areas with natural, or semi-natural, vegetation immediately 
adjacent to existing utilities (e.g. roadways, railways) or within utility rights-of-way such 
as overhead transmission line corridors, and can utilize suitable trees, bridges, or culverts 
for roosting even in urban dominated landscapes (so these are NOT considered "already 
developed areas" for the purposes of this question).
Yes
Does the action have potential indirect effects to listed species or the habitats they depend 
on (e.g., water discharge into adjacent habitat or waterbody, changes in groundwater 
elevation, introduction of an exotic plant species)?
No
[Hidden Semantic] Does the action area intersect the Indiana bat AOI?
Automatically answered
Yes
Federally listed bats infrequently use anthropogenic structures for roosting, such as 
buildings, barns, sheds, and bat boxes. Are bats known to be roosting in a structure that 
occurs within your action area?
No
[Hidden Semantic] Does the action intersect the Eastern massasauga rattlesnake area of 
influence?
Automatically answered
Yes
[Semantic] Does the action area intersect the northern riffelshell area of influence?
Automatically answered
Yes
[Hidden Semantic] Does the action area intersect the piping plover area of influence?
Automatically answered
Yes
[Hidden Semantic] Does the action area intersect the rufa red knot area of influence?
Automatically answered
Yes
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21.

22.

23.

[Hidden Semantic] Does the action area intersect the area of influence for Eastern prairie 
fringed orchid?
Automatically answered
Yes
[Hidden Semantic] Does the action area intersect the Indiana bat area of influence?
Automatically answered
Yes
[Hidden Semantic] Does this project intersect the northern long-eared bat area of 
influence?
Automatically answered
Yes



Michigan 
Federally-listed Endangered and Threatened Species

Updated October 2018 

SPECIES STATUS COUNTIES HABITAT

MAMMALS 

(Lynx canadensis)
Current distribution: 

Canis lupus

(Myotis sodalis)

Myotis septentrionalis

BIRDS 

Setophaga kirtlandii

(Chradrius melodus)

(Chradrius melodus)



SPECIES STATUS COUNTIES HABITAT

(Calidris canutus rufa)
Only actions that occur along coastal areas during 
the Red Knot migratory window of MAY 1 - 
SEPTEMBER 30 for the following counties: 

Only actions that occur in large wetland complexes 
during the Red knot migratory window of MAY 1 - 
SEPTEMBER 30 for the following counties:

Grus americanus
 

REPTILES 

(Nerodia erythrogaster 
neglecta)

Sistrurus catenatus

INSECTS 

(Somatochlora hineana)

(Brychius hungerfordi)

(Lycaeides melissa 
samuelis)

(Lupinus perennis)

(Neonympha mitchellii 
mitchellii)



SPECIES STATUS COUNTIES HABITAT

Oarisma poweshiek

MUSSELS 

(Pleurobema clava)

 
(Epioblasma torulosa 
rangiana)

Villosa fabalis

Epioblasma triquetra

PLANTS 

(Asplenium 
scolopendrium  
americanun = Phyllitis 
japonica  a.)

(Iris lacustris)

(Plantathera 
leucophaea)

(Solidago houghtonii)

(Hymenoxy acaulis var. 
glabra)

(Mimulus michiganesis)

(Cirsium pitcheri)



SPECIES STATUS COUNTIES HABITAT

(Isotria medeoloides









































 
 

  
Coleman A. Young Municipal Center 
2 Woodward Avenue. Suite 908 
Detroit, Michigan 48226 

 
Phone: 313.224.6380 
Fax: 313.224.1629 
www.detroitmi.gov 

January 24, 2022 
 
Penny Dwoinen  
City of Detroit Housing & Revitalization Department 
Coleman A. Young Municipal Center 
2 Woodward Avenue, Suite 908 
Detroit, MI  48226 
 
RE: Section 106 Review of a CDBG Funded Project Located at 16711 Burt Rd. in the 
City of Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan  
 
 
Dear Mrs. Dwoinen, 
 
Under the authority of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) of 1966, as amended, and 
the “Programmatic Agreement between the Michigan State Historic Preservation Office and the 
City of Detroit, Michigan…,” dated November 9, 2016, the City of Detroit has reviewed the 
above-cited project and has determined it to be an undertaking as defined by 36 CFR 800.16(y). 
  
We have determined that within in the Area of Potential Effects (APE), there are no properties 
listed or eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP). Additionally, per 
Stipulation VI.A.1 and VI.B.1 of Programmatic Agreement (PA), the proposed undertaking 
requires SHPO review for archeological considerations.  
 
On 11/8/2021, a technical report completed by Misty M. Jackson, Ph.D., was submitted for 
review to determine whether archaeological resources or human remains are present at the 
project location. This report concluded: 
 

 
 ACCR recommends a determination of No Historic Properties Will Be Affected for the 
proposed project location in regard to archaeological resources. Native American sites 
have been recorded within one mile of the subject property, and an historic farmstead 
along Grand River Avenue that potentially dates to as early as 1832 may have occupied 
some part of the north side of the subject property. However, given past development and 
demolition that has occurred on the subject property, there is a low probability that intact 
sites remain from either the period of pre-European contact or from the early American 
period in Michigan when Grand River Avenue served as major early transportation 
artery.   

 
On 1/20/2022, a letter from SHPO's archaeologist, Michael Hambacher, stated that they 
reviewed the archaeology report and concur with this recommendation. If during ground 
disturbing activities, human remains are discovered, work must be halted, and Detroit's 



  
 

 

 
Coleman A. Young Municipal Center 
2 Woodward Avenue. Suite 908 
Detroit, Michigan 48226 

 
Phone: 313.224.6380 
Fax: 313.224.1629 
www.detroitmi.gov 

Preservation Specialist should be contacted immediately to coordinate further guidance on how 
to proceed. 
 
Therefore, no historic properties will be affected by the proposed undertaking. This project 
may proceed without further coordination with the Preservation Specialist. If you have any 
questions, please contact Tiffany Ciavattone at CiavattoneT@detroitmi.gov.   
 
Sincerely,

Tiffany Ciavattone 
Preservation Specialist 
City of Detroit 
Housing & Revitalization Department

 

mailto:CiavattoneT@detroitmi.gov


Noise Assessment 
Miller Grove Center 
16711 Burt Road 
Detroit, Michigan 
 
Full Circle Communities, Inc. 
 
 
October 7, 2021 





    















https://mdot.ms2soft.com/
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State
Percentile

EPA Region
Percentile

USA
Percentile

Selected Variables

EJ Indexes

EJSCREEN Report

 92
 95
 91
 93

 93
 94
 94

 89
 87
 82
 84

 90
 92
 89
 91

 90

 96
 94

 85
 82
 79
 84

77
84
79
81

76
90
93

82
76

69
74

1 mile Ring around the Area, MICHIGAN, EPA Region 5

Approximate Population: 17,085

16711 Burt Rd., Detroit, MI

September 22, 2021

Input Area (sq. miles): 3.31

2020



EJSCREEN Report
1 mile Ring around the Area, MICHIGAN, EPA Region 5

Approximate Population: 17,085

16711 Burt Rd., Detroit, MI

September 22, 2021

Input Area (sq. miles): 3.31

2020

0
0



EJSCREEN Report

State
Avg.

%ile in
State

EPA 
Region

Avg.

%ile in
EPA 

Region

USA
Avg.

%ile in
USA

Selected Variables

Environmental Indicators

Indicators

1 mile Ring around the Area, MICHIGAN, EPA Region 5

Approximate Population: 17,085

16711 Burt Rd., Detroit, MI

September 22, 2021

Input Area (sq. miles): 3.31

2020

41.9
9.56

0.72

0.00014
1

0.13
0.035

0.83
1400
0.38

29

74%
93%

15%
6%

17%
1%

55%

43.1
8.11

0.338

1.7
1.2

0.53
0.15
0.38
650
0.29

24

29%
25%
33%

2%
9%
6%

16%

28%
25%
30%

2%
10%

6%
16%

36%
39%
33%

4%
13%

6%
15%

43.8
8.4

0.446

2.4
2.4

0.83
0.13
0.38
530
0.34

26

42.9
8.55

0.478

9.4
5

0.74
0.13
0.28
750
0.44

32

16
95

96

57
61
33
16
89
87
96
84

 93
 94
 84
 69
 84
 61
 47

 94
 95
 86
 64
 82
 58
 51

92
92
84
50
72
56
56

19
92

80-90th

45
46
19
27
90
91

70-80th
70-80th

42
83

80-90th

55
51
23
31
94
86

<50th
<50th
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